
A meeting of the CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION 
SERVICE. will be held at the Valleys Innovation Centre, Navigation Park, 

Abercynon
Thursday, 19th December, 2019 at 10.00 am

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Central South Consortium Education Service Joint Committee held on 
the 25th September 2019 and 19th November 2019.

(Pages 3 - 10)
3. 2020/21 BUDGET SETTING REPORT 

2020/21 Budget Setting: timescale for reporting to Joint Committee – 
verbal update. 

4. CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM GRANTS 
To consider the report of the Central South Consortium Managing 
Director.

(Pages 11 - 16)
5. PUPILS DEVELOPMENT GRANT 2019- 20 

To consider the grant award of funding for 2019-20
(Pages 17 - 20)

6. ISOS REVIEW 
To receive an update from the Lead Chief Executive 



(Pages 21 - 96)
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider passing the under- mentioned resolution: 
“ That press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100A  of the  Local Government Act 1972 (as amended ) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

8. CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM RISK REGISTER 
To consider the report of the Managing Director of the Central South 
Consortium 

(Pages 97 - 104)
9. URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency

To: Members of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee



 
 

 

 
 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee  meeting held on 
Wednesday, 25 September 2019 at 10.00 am at the Valleys Innovation Centre, Navigation Park, 

Abercynon. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee. Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 

 
Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 

Councillor S. Merry (Cardiff Council)  
Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan) 

Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council) 
 
 

Council Officers in attendance:- 
Mr P. Orders (Lead Chief Executive Cardiff City Council)  

Mr C. Bradshaw (Chief Executive, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 
Mr M Tate  ( Assistant Director of Education, Cardiff Council) 
Ms P. Ham (Director of Learning & Skills, Vale of Glamorgan) 

Mr L. Harvey (Director of Education, Bridgend Council) 
Ms G. Davies (Director of Education & Inclusion Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council) 
Mr P. Griffiths (Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council) 
Mr R. Evans (Director of Human Resources Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 

 
Others in attendance:- 

 
 

Ms L. Blatchford (Acting Managing Director, Central South Consortium)  
                                                 Ms N. Gould – Senior Lead Curriculum Reform  
                                             Mr. A. Williams – Central South Consortium  

Ms S.Cocoran – Senior Challenge Adviser Central South Consortium  
                       Dr C. Stokes – Data, Quality and Intelligence Unit Manager Central South Consortium   

Mr H. Crispp – Head Teacher Pontypridd High School  
Ms R. Best- Strategic Adviser for Foundation Phase and Primary Literacy 

29   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.  
 

 

30   Minutes  
 

 

 
 
 
 

RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record the minutes of the Central South 
Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee meeting held on 15th July 
2019. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

31 Agenda 
 
With agreement of the Chair the Agenda will be considered out of sequence.  
 

32  Summary of Performance and the use of Interim Performance Measures  
 

 

 The Senior Challenge Adviser Central South Consortium in conjunction with the 
Data, Quality and Intelligence Unit Manager Central South Consortium 
presented Members of the Joint Committee with an overview of the changes to 
performance measures for 2019 and going forward.  
 
It was explained that the changes to publication of data below National Level by 
Welsh Government over the last two years for foundation phase, key stage 2 
and key stage 3 has resulted in changes to the information reported by the 
Central South Consortium and by local authorities to scrutiny committees and 
other public groups.  
 
It was also explained that changes to key stage 4 performance measures in 
2019 means that comparisons are no longer available with data from previous 
years. The officers went on to indicate that this has resulted in a change in the 
information that is available to be made public by the Central South Consortium 
and local authorities for this key stage.  
 
The Senior Challenge Adviser Central South Consortium  presented Members 
with information under the following headings:  

• Our National Mission and CSC Business Plan 2019-20;  
• Changes for Teacher Assessment Reporting at foundation phase, key 

stage 2 and key stage 3;  
• Interim Performance Measures at key stage 4; and 
• Future national developments. 

 
 
The Senior Challenge Adviser  added that the CSC Business Plan priorities 1 
[...]
A* - A. It was also explained that the interim 
measures will be point based rather than focused on the percentage of pupils 
attaining a particular threshold grade / level and that the measures published will 
be: 

• The capped 9 measures (3+6); 
• Literacy measure (best Language /Literature); 
• Numeracy measure ( best of mathematics / numeracy); 
• Science measure (best of science); and 
• Welsh Baccalaureate Skill Challenge Certificate measure.  

 
Members thanked the Officers for the report and put forward further  questions 
and observations. The Officers then introduced the Head Teacher of Pontypridd 
High School who presented Members with an example of how the school is 
working with the new measures.  
 
The Head Teacher thanked the Joint Committee for the opportunity to present 
the way in which Pontypridd High School has adapted to the new performance 
measures. The Headteacher went on to inform Members of the staffing structure 
for 2019/20 and the way in which the school is monitoring and tracking students’ 
progress and achievements. 
 
Members thanked the Headteacher for a very informative presentation and 
RESOLVED to acknowledge the information. 
  
 

33  National Approach to Professional Learning  
 

 

 Members of the Joint Committee received a presentation from the Senior Lead 
for Curriculum Reform updating Members on the National Approach to 
Professional Learning.  
 
The Senior Lead informed Members of the National Mission and provided an 
overview of the key elements of the National Approach to Professional Learning 
(NAPL). 
 

 

Page 5



 

Members of the Joint Committee thanked the officer for the report and 
RESOLVED to acknowledge the presentation and its content.  
 
 
 

34  CSC Approach to Developing Oracy  
 

 

 The Strategic Adviser for Foundation Phase and Primary Literacy provided 
Members of the Joint Committee with a presentation  on the Voice 21 Oracy 
Project. 
 
It was highlighted in the presentation that oracy underpins other areas of 
learning linking it with the social and emotional wellbeing of children.  It was 
explained that there are children coming into nursery settings with lower levels of 
language capability and that improving pupil’s oracy is currently a national 
priority.  
 
The Strategic Adviser for Foundation Phase and Primary Literacy advised 
Members of Cohort 1 2018/19 of the Voice 21 Oracy Project:: 
• 116 schools were invited to take part 
• All secondary schools and one primary school from each cluster & literacy 

hub schools participated:  
• Bridgend – 9  Secondary & 10 Primary;  
• Cardiff – 18 Secondary & 18 Primary; 
• Merthyr – 4 Secondary & 7 Primary;  
• RCT – 18 Secondary & 17 Primary;  
• Vale – 8 Secondary & 7 Primary; and  
• 6 Special Schools.  

 
The Strategic Adviser went on to provide more detail around the programme and 
indicated that Cohort 2: 2019-20 has been taken forward with a further 124 
schools being invited. The Strategic Advisor also highlighted that 19 schools 
from across the region are involved in the development of a regional oracy toolkit 
and the progress of this will be reported back at a later date. 
 
 
Members of the Joint Committee thanked the officer for a very informative 
presentation and put forward their questions and observations. 
  
   
 
  
 

 

35  Budget Report 2019-20  
 

 

 The Service Director - Finance and Improvement Services presented the report 
of the Treasurer in respect of the 2019-20 revenue budget for the Central South 
Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee. 
 
Members of the Joint Committee were presented with a summary of the 2019/20 
budget and projected outturn  together with a summary of 2019 – 20 grant 
funding.  
 
The Service Director highlighted to Members that the projected revenue budget 

 

Page 6



 

outturn position for the full year is a £155k underspend (projected as at August 
2019). The Service Director added that the Consortium’s revenue budget and 
grant funding allocations will continue to be closely monitor and manage and 
further updates reported to the Joint Committee throughout the year.   
 
Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to:-  

1. Note the projected outturn position for 2019/20; and  
2. Note the current grant position for 2019/20.  

 
36  Managing Director Appointment  

 
 

 The Director of Human Resources explained that a formal review of the 
Consortium’s operational model has taken place over the last few months, in line 
with updates provided to the Joint Committee in previous meetings. The Director 
of Human Resources also explained that the previous Managing Director 
relinquished the role in December 2018 and due to the formal review being 
undertaken of the operational model, interim senior management arrangements 
have been in place since January 2019.  
 
The Director of Human Resources added that the formal review supported the 
need for a Managing Director position and Members of the Joint Committee 
were asked to consider formally recruiting to this position.  
After consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED to: 

• Agree that the post of Managing Director be advertised; and  
• Agree the advert, job description and recruitment pack for the role.  

 

 

37  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting under 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended) for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act  
 
 
 

 

38  Teach First Report  
 

 

 Members of the Joint Committee received an overview of the Teach First Cymru 
Annual Report 2018/19.  
 
Following the update, Members of the Joint Committee made a number of 
observations which were acknowledged by the officers.  
 
The Joint Committee RESOLVED to note the Annual Report 2018-19 and to 
receive a further update in due course.  
 
 

 

  
 
 

This meeting closed at 11.25am CLLR C. SMITH 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint 
Education Service Joint Committee held at Ty Dysgu, Nantgarw, on Tuesday 

19th November, 2019 at 9.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor C. Smith (Chair) Bridgend County Borough Council 
Councillor J Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

Councillor S. Merry, Cardiff City Council 
Councillor L. Burnett, Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council 

Councillor L Mytton Merthyr Tydfil, County Borough Council  
 

Officers in Attendance 
 

Mr P Orders - (Lead) Chief Executive, Cardiff City Council 
Ms S. Walker – (Lead Director) Chief Education Officer, Merthyr Tydfil County 

Borough Council  
Mr Richard Evans - Head of HR, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of personal interests in matters pertaining to 
the agenda. 
 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
for the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act namely, information relating to a particular 
individual.   Transparency in the conduct of Local Authority business is 
desirable, however, personal data relating to the conduct and capabilities 
of individuals will be discussed and considered, consequently, it is 

Page 9



considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemptions 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing information. 

 
3.  INTERVIEWS FOR THE POST OF MANAGING DIRECTOR, CENTRAL 

SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE 
 

Consideration was given to the appointment of Managing Director, Central 
South Consortium Joint Education Service, from the candidates who had 
been interviewed for the position. 
 
It was RESOLVED to appoint Ms Clara Seery to the post of Managing 
Director of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service with 
immediate effect. 

 
 

      The meeting terminated at 11.00 a.m.  

Dr C Smith  

Chair 

 

Page 10



 1 

 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

19TH DECEMBER 2019 
 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM GRANTS 
  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS OF EDUCATION  
 
Author: Louise Blatchford, Acting Managing Director 
  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the grants to be received by the 

Consortium in 2019/20, for which notifications have been received, and 
the methods of allocation of each. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Directors recommend the following to the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 Approve the distribution of grants as detailed in section 4 of this report 

(and Annex A). 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As host authority Rhondda Cynon Taf will act as ‘banker authority’ and 

under the terms of the grant agreements will be responsible for accepting 
the terms and conditions of grant and putting in place arrangements to 
distribute the funding, as determined by the Joint Committee, within the 
Consortium.  

 
 
4.0 METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 2 

4.1 The method of apportionment of each grant will vary depending on its 
nature, its intended recipients, its purposes and the associated terms and 
conditions. 

 
4.2 For each grant the following process shall be adopted: 
 

• The Consortium shall prepare a proposed method of distribution 
taking into account all relevant criteria. 

• The Director of Education (or equivalent) of each authority shall 
approve the basis of apportionment at the Executive Board of the 
Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. This will ensure 
appropriate and effective use of grant funding to target school 
improvement equitably across each of the five local authority areas. 

• A report detailing the basis and reasons for the method adopted shall 
be presented to the Joint Committee for approval. 

 
4.3 This report presents details of 2019/20 grants to the Joint Committee.  
 
 
5.0 2019/20 GRANTS 
 
5.1 Grant approval letters have been received detailing grant levels for the 

Central South Consortium. The Directors have agreed to maintain the 
local authority dis-aggregation of the funding and to apply a common 
formula for the delegation of the local authority funding to schools. 

 
5.2 Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant – Revised Award of Grant 

Funding  
 
5.2.1 The revised award of funding is £584,904 (see Annex A), taking the total 

award of grant funding for the financial year 2019/20 to £41,754,919. 
 
5.2.2 The aim of the additional funding is to further support the following: 
 
(i) Leading Collaborative Learning Project;  
(ii) Facilitate the Evaluation of Professional Standards; 
(iii) E-Learning Project; 
(iv) National Professional Qualification for Headship (NPQH); 
(v) HLTA: Development of the Teaching Assistant Learning Pathway 

(TALP); 
(vi) Building Capacity in Leadership; 
(vii) External policy advice/support for the 16-19 PCET Policy Team; 
(viii) Teacher/Workforce Supply (ITET) and ITE Partnership Pilots; and 
(ix) HEI Accreditation Manager. 

 
5.2.3 Members will note that of the revised award of funding (£584,904), 

£244,160 retained initially for future delegation to schools / business plan 
priorities and £340,744 retained to manage the programme on behalf of 
the five local authorities. 

Page 12



 3 

Annex A 
  Delegated 

to 
schools 

Retained 
initially for 

future 
delegation to 

schools / 
business 

plan 
priorities 

Retained by 
CSC for 
Specific 

Circumstances 

Central 
Salaries 

 

Total Areas to include Apportionment 

£ 
 

£ £ £ £ 

Leading 
Collaborative 
Learning Project  

 32,000 30,340  62,340 Explore new approaches to 
teachi
[...]
ouise Blatchford – Acting Managing Director 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Joint Committee with an update 

with regards to the award of funding from Welsh Government for 2019/20 
financial year. 

 
1.2 To seek Joint Committee’s approval to the use thereof.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members:  
 
2.1 Consider and note the award of grant funding; 

 
2.2 Approve the use and distribution of grant funding in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the award; 
 

2.3 Recommend that the Lead Chief Executive and S151 Officer approves the 
receipt of grant funding. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 As host authority Rhondda Cynon Taf act as ‘banker authority’, and under 
the terms of the grant agreements will be responsible for accepting the 
terms and conditions of grant and putting in place arrangements to 
distribute the funding, as determined by the Joint Committee, within the 
Consortium.    

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 2 

3.2 The method of apportionment of each grant will vary depending on its 
nature, its intended recipients, its purposes and the associated terms and 
conditions.  For each grant the following process shall be adopted: 
 
• The Consortium shall prepare a proposed method of distribution 

taking into account all relevant criteria; 
 
• The Director of Education (or equivalent) of each authority shall 

approve the basis of apportionment at the Directors Group of the 
Central South Joint Education Service. This will ensure appropriate 
and effective use of grant funding to target school improvement 
equitably across each of the five authorities areas; 

 
• A report detailing the basis and reasons for the method adopted shall 

be presented to the Joint Committee for approval. 
 
 

4. CURRENT POSITIONS 
 
4.1 The total award of funding for the Pupil Development Grant (previously 

known as the Pupil Deprivation Grant) for the financial year 2019/20 is 
£31,734,150. 

 
4.2 From April 
[...]
g Care and Support Census. 
 

5.2 Additional funding has been awarded to new schools, schools with a 
planned increase in capacity and those schools who had a minimum of 5 
eFSM learners; that were above 15% eFSM in 2018; and had an increase 
of at least 3 eFSM learners have been funded at a level of 50% (within the 
overall envelope available). 

 
5.3 Subject to Joint Committee’s consideration of the use and distribution of 

grant funding will be released to local authorities for distribution to 
respective schools. 

 
 

************************* 

Page 19



Page 20



1 | P a g e  
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 

19th DECEMBER 2019 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE  

JOINT REPORT OF THE LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE – REVIEW OF THE  
FUTURE DIRECTION OF THE CONSORTIUM    

Author: Paul Orders (Chief Executive – City of Cardiff Council)  

 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1  To update members on the current position following the ISOS review of Central 
South Consortium and to acknowledge progress to date. 

1.2   To present a detailed implementation plan attached at Appendix A to take forward 
the ISOS recommendaton to re-model the Consortium.   

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS  

It is recommended that Members:   

2.1 Review and accept the detailed implementation plan to remodel the current 
Consortium approach;  

2.2 Request that the ISOS report attached at Appendix B is shared with the Cabinets 
of the five Local Authorities to the Consortium before the end of February 2020, and 
the five councils consider and restate their commitment to a joint approach to school 
improvement through the Consortium;  
 

2.3 Request that a report is presented to the next Joint Committee meeting that sets 
out an indicative three year budget for the Consortium to make longer term planning 
easier.  

3.  BACKGROUND   

3.1  Members agreed to commission ISOS to undertake an independent review of the 
Consortium at their October 2018 Joint Consortium Committee meeting.  The c
[...]
he 
significant savings to be delivered from the Challenge Adviser budget.   
 

4.6 Section 5: What needs to change and how would you implement this change 
over the next 3-5 years? ISOS identified a set of options for the potential way 
forward: 

 
1. Local Authorities take back all school improvement functions and end any 

form of regional arrangements 
2. Local Authorities take back some school improvement functions but retain a 

regional delivery function to support national priorities 
3. Identification of a Lead Local Authority to take responsibility for delivery of all 

school improvement functions on behalf of others 
4. Formal mergers between Local Authority education services so joint LAs 

undertake all school improvement functions 
5. A more formalised shared services company model where LAs commission 

and hold it to account but don’t oversee the governance 
6. A merger with another regional school improvement service 
7. Re-modelling of the current Consortium model 

In discussion, options 2 and 4 emerged as the most likely alternatives to the current 
regional arrangements and ISOS has undertaken further analysis of each of these 
options alongside Option 7 to remodel the current Consortium model. ISOS 
conclude having looked at each of the options that Option 7 - to remodel the 
consortium - is the one that builds most logically on where we are now and provides 
certainty and stability to schools during a period of significant change. ISOS highlight 
in the rest of the report a number of areas they recommend focusing on to strengthen 
delivery and argue that these steps would be necessary in the short term anyway 

Page 24



5 | P a g e  
 

even if a different decision is taken about the way forward longer term.  

5.0 PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
Detailed updates on progress are included within the implementation plan in 
Appendix B. Items of progress to note include: 
 
• Managing Director appointed November 2019; 
• Consultation on senior challeng advisers underway; 
• Acting Managing Director and or members of senior leadership team attended 

all Local Authority headteacher meetings ; 
• Revised Central South Wales Challenge model communicated to schools;and 
• Initial review of governance models 

6.0 NEXT STEPS  
 Short term priorities include: 

 
• Consult and agree a revised governance model; 
• Establish a senior leadership structure; 
• Review and consult on revised senior challenge adviser & challenge adviser 

models;  
• Publish the revised communication strategy; and 
• Review and amend presentation of funding models and monitoring reports 
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 

7.1 It is acknowledged that some progress has been achieved since the conclusion of the 
ISOS review  

 
7.2 The plan attached at Appendix B provides a robust set of agreed actions for delivering 

the remainder of the recommendations in a timely fashion    
 
7.3 Working in partnership with the five local authorities, the Central South Consortium will 

be well placed to deliver school improvement functions effectively, and support schools 
to manage the major reforms across the region. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Review of Central South Wales Consortium

Final report April 2019

1Confidential - for discussion at Joint Consortium Committee

P
age 27



Executive Summary

• Isos Partnership were commissioned by Central South Consortium to undertake a review of the regional delivery arrangements in the Central 
South region. The background and context to the review is shown on page 3 along with the key questions we were asked to consider. 

• The review has taken place in two phases: an initial evidence gathering phase in November and December 2018 and further development and 
testing of proposals in February and March 2019.  During the course of the review we have spoken to senior Consortium staff, LA representatives 
including Lead Members for Education, Chief Executives and Directors, over 20 Headteachers, 2 Gov
[...]
contributing to moving the agenda forward. 

• There is too little engagement of Heads in the current Governance model and where that engagement does exist through the 
Delegate Heads group there is too little visibility of that role to other heads. There is the potential for the Headteachers who 
are leading local partnership structures to play a much stronger role in connecting the Consortium to clusters and schools. 

P
age 58



Section 4: Is the model affordable over the next 3-5 years, 
with a likely continued period of austerity?P

age 59



Overview of funding: sources of funding for CSC

There are two principal sources of funding that support CSCs work: 

1. Local Authority Core Contributions determined using the Indicator Based Assessment for education (IBA) and agreed by Joint Committee. 
2. Grant Funding from Welsh Government which has now been consolidated into one grant the Regional Consortium School Improvement Grant. 

The vast majority of this grant (90%+) is delegated direct to schools but the centrally retained element funds a large element of CSCs work. 

In addition to the above the Consortium receives and allocates the Pupil Development Grant to schools. The majority of the grant (95%) is delegated 
to schools however 5% of the Children Looked After element is retained to provide professional learning opportunities across the region to support 
previously looked after adopted children. Given it is not available to support the wider work of the Consortium it has not been considered as part of 
this review. 

The Consortium does not seek to make income from any services provided to schools because it wants to encourage and promote school to school 
working as part of developing a self-improving system. So additional income generated is now a very small part of the total funding of CSC (c.80K). 
Given the commitment to the development of a self-improving system increasing income generated by the Consortium from its schools has not been 
considered
[...]
ded for the next three years
	Step 3: Strengthen delivery in a number of critical areas
	A. Re-launch and re-invigorate the regional commitment to a self-improving system
	B. Implement the revised delivery model
	C. Strengthen governance  

	Appendix B ISOS Implementation Plan

	8 Central South Consortium Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE.

Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Joint Committee  meeting held on 
Thursday, 19 December 2019 at 10.00am at the Valleys Innovation Centre, Navigation Park, 

Abercynon

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:-

Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council)
Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council)

Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan Council)
Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council)

Council Officers in attendance:-

Mr M. Tate (Assistant Director of Education, Cardiff Council)
Ms P. Ham (Director of Learning & Skills, Vale of Glamorgan)

Ms N Echaris (Bridgend County Borough Council)
Ms G. Davies (Director of Education & Inclusion Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council)
Mr P. Griffiths (Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council)
Ms S Walker - (Chief Education Office Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council)

Others in attendance:-
Ms L. Blatchford (Acting Managing Director Central South Consortium) 

Ms E Thomas (Temporary Assistant Managing Director Central South Consortium) 
Mr C Flynn – Central South Consortium Senior Accountant 

39  Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillor S. Merry 
and Lead Chief Executive Mr P. Orders. 

40  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 

41  Minutes 

RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record the minutes of the Central South 
Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee meetings held on the 25th 
September 2019 and the 19th November 2019.

42  2020/21 Budget Setting Report 



The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services provided Members 
with a verbal update on the 2020/21 budget setting process, noting that the Lead 
Chief Executive had, prior to this meeting, sought and obtained approval from 
Joint Committee members for the budget setting report to be presented to the 
January 2020 meeting instead of the December 2019 meeting. The Service 
Director added that this was to allow for Welsh Government’s provisional local 
government settlement for 2020/21 to be taken account of as part of developing 
a draft budget for the Consortium for the forthcoming financial year. 

After considering the information Members RESOLVED to note the verbal 
update. 

43  Central South Consortium Grants 

The Central South Consortium Senior Accountant presented Members of the 
Joint Committee with an update on the grants to be received by the Consortium 
for the 2019/20 financial year, for which notifications have been received, and 
also noted the methods of allocation of each.

The Central South Consortium Senior Accountant went on to advise the 
Committee of the revised award of funding for the Regional Consortia School 
Improvement Grant, the aim of the funding and the disaggregation of the 
funding. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to approve the distribution of the 
grants as detailed in the report.

44  Pupil Development Grant 2019- 20 

The Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee were 
provided with an update report regarding the Pupil Development Grant award of 
funding from the Welsh Government for 2019/20. 

Members were informed of the total award of funding for the Pupil Development 
Grant (previously known as the Pupil Deprivation Grant) for the financial year 
2019/20 of £31,734,150, the areas where the grant funding has been allocated 
and how Welsh Government has calculated the award of funding. 

Members were also informed that subject to the Joint Committee’s consideration 
of the use and allocation of the grant funding, this will be released to local 
authorities for distribution to respective schools. 

Members scrutinised the report and RESOLVED to:
 Note the award of grant funding;
 Approve the distribution of grant funding in accordance with the terms 

and conditions of the award; and  
 Recommend that the Lead Chief Executive and Lead S151 Officer 

approve the receipt of grant funding.

45  ISOS Review 

The Lead Director for Central South Consortium presented an update report on 
the current position following the ISOS review of the Central South Consortium 



and the progress to date which was included within the implementation plan.  
Members were informed of the progress to date and included: 

 Managing Director appointed in November 2019;
 Consultation on senior challenge advisers is underway;
 Acting Managing Director and / or members of the senior leadership 

team attend all Local Authority headteacher meetings;
 Revised Central South Wales Challenge model communicated to 

schools; and 
 Initial review of governance models undertaken. 

Members were also updated on the next steps which include: 

 Consult and agree a revised governance model;
 Establish a senior leadership structure;
 Review and consult on revised senior challenge adviser & challenge 

adviser models;
 Publish the revised communications strategy; and 
 Review and amend presentation of funding models and monitoring 

reports. 

Members discussed the report and RESLOVED to :
 Accept the detailed implementation plan to remodel the current 

Consortium approach;
 Agree that the ISOS report attached at Appendix B is shared with the 

Cabinets of the five Local Authorities to the Consortium before the end of 
February 2020, and the five councils consider and restate their 
commitment to a joint approach to school improvement through the 
Consortium; and 

 Agree that a report is presented to the next Joint Committee meeting that 
sets out an indicative three-year budget for the Consortium to make 
longer term planning easier. 

46  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting under 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended) for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

47  Central South Consortium Risk Register 

Members of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee were presented with Central South Consortium Risk Register as at 
December 2019. 

Following discussion Members RESOLVED to approve the recommendations 
within the report. 

This meeting closed at 11.20 am CLLR C. SMITH
CHAIR.




